unconditional deed or deeds of conveyance to any lot Duty of commisor lots in the said town of Henderson by any former town doners council thereof, and that the said deed or deeds have been destroyed or lost, without having been recorded, he shall proceed to make out a duplicate or copy of any such deed or deeds, with his certificate thereon, setting forth that the same is a true copy of the original; and such copy, so certified, shall be admitted to record the same as the original might have been, and such record and copy shall be as conclusive evidence of title, as the original deed and record thereof would be.

SEC. 3. The power of said commissioner shall expire when power to

in one year from the passage of this act.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, September 27, 1862.

CHAPTER XI.

An Act to amend an act for the consolidation of the village of Chatfield for school purposes.

Suprice 1. Amendment to sections 1, 4, and 10.
1. Consolidation of said village—for what purpose.
4. When election to be held.
10. Act, when to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Seate of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one, section four, and section ten of said act be amended so as to read as follows:

All that part of Olmsted County embraced Section 1. within the corporate limits of the village of Chatfield, For what purand the present school district in Fillmore County, inclu- pose consolidated ding the remaining part of said village, are hereby united and shall hereafter remain as a body corporate for the

be held

establishment and management of common or graded schools within their limits under the name and style of Chatfield school district.

Sec. 4. The first election shall be held on the third Monday in April, 1860, and in the manner prescribed When election to by the common school law of the State. The secretary, treasurer, and first trustee shall hold their offices till the next annual school meeting, the second trustee until one year and the third trustee until two years from that annual meeting. At the next annual meeting on the last Saturday in September, 1862, and annually thereafter on the first Saturday in October, one trustee shall be chosen for three years and a secretary and treasurer for one year. Each officer shall continue in office until his successor is chosen and qualified.

Sec. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, September 22d, 1862.

CHAPTER XII.

An Act to change the name of Eveline E. Dorr to Eveline E. Ireland.

SECTION 1. Change of name.
2. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The name of Eveline E. Dorr is hereby changed to Eveline E. Ireland, and she shall be by that name hereafter known in all courts and places whatsoover.

> This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved September 27th, 1862.

Change of name